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1. Compare rates of sexually transmitted 
infections (STI) and STI testing in individuals 
with and without intellectual and developmental 
disabilities (I/DD)

2. Identify gaps and future directions for research 
regarding the sexual health of individuals with 
I/DD

Learning Objectives
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Increased 
risk for 
STIs?

Increased 
rates of 
sexual 

abuse3-5

Decreased 
access to 

sexual health 
education10-11

Decreased 
knowledge 
regarding 

sexual health 
topics6-9

Decreased 
access to 

reproductive 
healthcare1-2

Background
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• Design: Cross-sectional analysis
• Data source: Thompson Reuters MarketScan ®  

Commercial Claims Encounters databases
• Coverage years 2014-2015
• National sample
• Privately insured individuals

Methods
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Methods
• Sample
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• Outcomes:
• STI
• STI screening/testing

• Comorbidities:
• ADHD 
• Mental health conditions

• Analyses:
• Prevalence
• Multivariable logistic regression

Methods
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Results
I/DD 

(n=25,193)
Control 

(n=25,193)
p

STI Diagnosis, n (%)
Genital Warts/HPV 565 (2.2%) 1,051 (4.2%) <0.001*
Herpes 37 (0.2%) 156 (0.6%) <0.001*
HIV/AIDS 21 (0.1%) 92 (0.4%) <0.001*
Chlamydia 14 (0.1%) 58 (0.2%) <0.001*
Gonorrhea 10 (<0.1%) 49 (0.2%) <0.001*
Trichomoniasis 16 (0.1%) 25 (0.1%) 0.16
Syphilis 0 (0.0%) 2 (<0.1%) 0.16
Pubic Lice 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) --
Total Casesa 663 (2.6%) 1,433 (5.7%) <0.001*

STI Test, n (%)
Asymptomatic STI Screen 171 (0.7%) 161 (0.6%) 0.58
Syphilis 55 (0.2%) 71 (0.3%) 0.15
Gonorrhea 37 (0.2%) 46 (0.2%) 0.32
HIV/AIDS 16 (0.1%) 36 (0.1%) 0.01
Chlamydia 11 (<0.1%) 11 (<0.1%) 1.00
Trichomoniasis 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) --
Herpes 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) --
Total Casesa 290 (1.2%) 325 (1.3%) 0.86
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Occurrence of any STI Occurrence of any STI test
Variable OR 95% CI OR 95% CI
I/DD Diagnosis

No (ref)
Yes 0.44* 0.40-0.49* 1.11 0.88-1.39

Sex
Male (ref)
Female … … 1.53* 1.29-1.82*

Age Category (years)

15-19 (ref)
20-24 0.96 0.85-1.08 1.39* 1.10-1.76*
25-29 0.93 0.80-1.10 1.84* 1.39-2.43*
30-34 0.91 0.76-1.08 1.65* 1.21-2.25*
35-39 0.70* 0.56-0.88* 1.00 0.64-1.56
40-44 1.14 0.93-1.40 1.13 0.72-1.77
45-54 0.77* 0.64-0.94* 0.89 0.60-1.31
55-64 0.82 0.65-1.03 0.94 0.59-1.49

Geographic Region
West (ref)
Northeast 1.38* 1.19-1.60* 1.07 0.75-1.54
North Central 1.06 0.90-1.24 1.80* 1.28-2.52*
South 1.27* 1.10-1.46* 2.81* 2.07-3.84*
Unknown 1.41 0.61-3.25 N/Aa N/A

Comorbid ADHD 1.18* 1.04-1.34* … …
MH Comorbidity 1.14* 1.04-1.25* 2.43* 2.05-2.89*
I/DD(+) vs. I/DD(-) (ref) Across Age Categories

15-19 
20-24
25-29
20-34
35-39
40-44
45-54
55-64

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

0.99
0.59*
0.78
1.19
2.66*
2.20
0.86
0.82

0.72-1.35
0.42-0.83*
0.49-1.22
0.71-2.20
1.17-6.04*
0.95-5.01
0.43-1.73
0.35-1.94

Results
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• The findings of this study are associational 
and do not allow for causal inference.

• Limited availability of covariates 
• Differences in types of I/DD diagnosis??
• Did not include individuals who are uninsured 

or who have Medicaid or Medicare

Limitations
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• Large, national sample 
• Group frequency matching 

Strengths
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• Individuals without I/DD had 2.2 times 
greater odds of having an STI 

• Individuals with I/DD 20-24 years had 
significantly lower odds and 35-39 years 
had significantly higher odds of STI testing

Conclusions
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Conclusions

Increased 
supervision 
in social 
settings

Less likely to 
experience 
sexual 
intercourse 
(vaginal, oral, 
anal)

Cervical 
ectopy less 
common 

Decreased 
risk of STIs

More likely to be 

tested for STIs at 

an older age
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• Prospective cohort studies 
• Cross-sectional studies

Future Directions
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• Sexual activity is an ADL that should be 
addressed by OTs!

• OT practitioners are uniquely poised to promote 
sexual and reproductive health with individuals 
with I/DD across the lifespan through:
• ADLs
• Formal education settings
• Facilitation of social participation

OT’s Role
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